

Date: 20.01.2022

To, The Manager Dept. of Corporate Services BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001. To, Manager - Listing Compliance National Stock Exchange of India Limited 'Exchange Plaza' C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

Dear Sir / Madam,

- Sub:Submission of recommendation of the Committee of Independent Directors pursuant to Regulation 26(7) of<br/>the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations,<br/>2011 [SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011] in respect of Open Offer of Hotel Rugby Limited (Target Company)
- Ref.: Open Offer to acquire upto 37,23,928 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs. 3.75/- per fully paid-up Equity Share of Hotel Rugby Limited ('Target Company') representing 26.00% of the fully paid-up equity and voting share capital by Mrs. Shaik Haseena (Acquirer-1), Mr. Gangavarapu Prasanth (Acquirer-2) and Mr. Tangella Suresh (Acquirer-3) (hereinafter referred to as "the Acquirers")

In terms of Regulation 26(7) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011, we enclose herewith written reasoned recommendation duly approved by the Committee of the Independent Directors at its meeting held on January 20, 2022 in respect of open offer of the Target Company.

Please take note of the same in your records.

Thanks and Regards,

For HOTEL RUGBY LIMITED Mahendra Ramanlal Thacker Bamanlal Thacker

MAHENDRA THACKER DIRECTOR & CEO DIN – 01405253

Encl: As above



HOTEL RUGBY LIMITED Registered Office 2, Ground Floor, 9, Dev Bhuvan, Gardar Street, Chira Bazar, Kalbadevi, Mumbai - 40002

Recommendations of the Committee of Independent Directors ("IDC"), constituted by the Board of Directors of Hotel Rugby Limited ("Target Company") on the Open Offer to the shareholders of the Target Company made by Mrs. Shaik Haseena (Acquirer-1), Mr. Gangavarapu Prasanth (Acquirer-2) and Mr. Tangella Suresh (Acquirer-3) (hereinafter referred to as "the Acquirers"), pursuant to regulation 26 (7) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as amended ['SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011']

1.	Date of the meeting	20.01.2022
2.	Name of the Target Company ('TC')	Hotel Rugby Limited
3.	Details of the Offer pertaining to TC	The offer is being made by the Acquirers pursuant to Regulation 3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011, for acquisition of
		37,23,928 (Thirty Seven Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Nine
		Hundred and Twenty Eight Only) Equity shares of face value of
		Rs. 10/- each representing 26.00% of the equity and voting share
		capital of TC at a price of Rs. 3.75/- (Rupees Three and Seventy Five
		Paise only) per share, payable in cash.
4.	Name of the Acquirer(s) and PAC with the	Acquirer 1: Mrs. Shaik Haseena
	Acquirer(s)	Acquirer 2: Mr. Gangavarapu Prasanth
	-	Acquirer 3: Mr. Tangella Suresh
5.	Name of the Manager to the Open Offer	Navigant Corporate Advisors Limited
	τ.	SEBI Registration Number: INM000012243
6.	Members of the Committee of	Mr. Ashok Kadakia – Chairman;
	Independent Directors (IDC)	Mr. Dinesh Patel – Member;
3	r · · · · ·	Mr. Sanjay Kapur – Member.
7.	IDC Member's relationship with the TC	IDC members are Non-Executive Independent Directors on the Board
	(Director, Equity shares owned, any other	of TC.
	contract / relationship), if any	
	•	Mr. Ashok Kadakia holds 1000 Equity shares and Mr. Sanjay Kapur is
		holding 3311 Equity shares in the TC. Mr. Dinesh Patel is not holding
		any Equity shares in the TC.
		N. C.I. IDO Marchae have entered into any contract or have
		None of the IDC Members have entered into any contract or have
		relationship of any kind with the TC except as Directors on the Board
		of Directors and as member(s) or Chairperson of the Board
		Committees pursuant to thereto.
8.	Trading in the Equity shares / other	None of the IDC Members have traded in the shares / other securities
	securities of the TC by IDC Members	of the Target Company, during the period of 12 months prior the date
		of Public Announcement (PA) and period from the date of PA till the
		date of this recommendation.
9.	IDC Member's relationship with the	None of the Members of IDC has entered into any contract with or
ļ	Acquirer(s) or PAC (Director, Equity	have relationship of any kind with the Acquirer(s).
	shares owned, any other contract /	Υ. Υ.
	relationship), if any	NY 1 11
10.	Trading in the equity shares / other	Not applicable
	securities of the Acquirer0028s) or PAC	
	by IDC Members	The stand is the state of the Defending in an and the state with
11.	Recommendation on the Open Offer, as to	The IDC is of the opinion that the Offer Price is in accordance with
	whether the Offer is fair and reasonable	the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 and appears to be fair and
		reasonable.
12.	Summary of reasons for recommendation	The IDC has perused the following documents, in connection with the
		Offer, so far issued by Navigant Corporate Advisors Limited, the
		Manger to the Offer, for and on behalf of Acquirers:
		a. PA dated December 3, 2021;
		b. Detailed Public Statement dated December 09, 2021 ("DPS")
	1	published on December 10, 2021;
		c. Draft Letter of Offer dated December 17, 2021 ("DLoF"); and

CIN : L55101MH1991PLC063265 Website: www.hotelrugby.co.in email: rugbyhotel@rediffmail.com. Tel : 022 67470380



MOTEL RUGBY LIMITED Registered Office J, Ground Floor, Y, Dev Illinvan, Gardar Street, Chira Bazar, Kalbadevi, Mumbar- 40002

·······

		d. Letter of Offer dated January 11, 2022 ("LoF")
		Based on the above, the IDC is of the opinion that the Offer Price, being offered by the Acquirers, is in compliance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 and appears to be fair and reasonable.
		However, the public shareholders of the Target Company should independently evaluate the Offer and take informed decision whether to tender their equity shares in the Open Offer or not.
13.	Details of Independent Advisors, if any	None
14.	Any other matter(s) to be highlighted	Nil

To the best of our knowledge and belief, after making proper enquiry, the information contained in or accompanying this statement is, in all material respect, true and correct and not misleading, whether by omission of any information or otherwise, and includes all the information required to be disclosed by the TC under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011.

1

For and on behalf of Committee of Independent Directors of Hotel Rugby Limited

Anthen in Mondace

Mr. Ashok Kadakia Chairman - Committee of Independent Directors DIN: 00317237

Place: Mumbai Date: 20.01.2022

> CIN : L55101MH1991PLC063265 Website: www.hotelrugby.co.in email: rugbyhotel@rediffmail.com. Tel : 022 67470380